

13.10.2025

Fresh suit is received. It be checked and registered.

Present: Mr. Deepak Kohli, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.

Record is perused.

Issue summons of the suit for settlement of issues as well as notice of applications u/o XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC and under Order XXXIX Rule 10 of CPC for service upon the defendants through all permissible modes on filing of PF and RC within two weeks.

In case the plaintiff desires that the process be also sent through e-mail and provides the e-mail address of the defendant, the plaintiff shall file an affidavit under Rule 12 of Delhi Courts Service of Process by Courier, Fax and Electronic Mail Service (Civil Proceedings) Rules, 2010 affirming the e-mail address of the defendant and in terms of Rule 13, also place on record copy of the plaint and accompanying documents in electronic form for forwarding/annexing/attaching the same with the process. The requisite process fee for sending process by e-mail be deposited in compliance of Rule 14 for onward transmission to the Nazarat Branch for service through e-mail.

To come up on 27.11.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 13.10.2025