

4 CS 603/25 MIRA RANI MAITY Vs. KAJAL

16.03.2026

Present: Mr. Shivam Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Mohd. Shariq,
Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, who is appearing through
VC.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Ld. Counsel for the defendants-1 & 2.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants-1 & 2 filed written statement, reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC and an application under Order VIII (1) r/w Section 1151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing the written statement. Copies supplied.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that plaintiff does not wish to file reply to defendant's application seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement. He submitted that the aforesaid application may be allowed subject to heavy cost.

Arguments on aforesaid application heard.

In view of above and for the reason stated in the application, the aforesaid application is allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be payable by the defendants to the plaintiff. Written statement of defendants-1 & 2 is taken on record. Application disposed of as such.

Time sought to file the replication.

Let the replication, if so required be filed by the next date of hearing with its advance copy to the other side.

At this stage, Parties/Ld. Counsel for the parties requests to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre, KKD Courts, Delhi for exploring the possibilities of the settlement. Heard.

At request, the matter is referred to the mediation centre, KKD Courts, Delhi for 02.04.2026 at 02:00 PM.

Both the parties have filled up the mediation referral form. The referral order be sent to the Mediation Centre.

Parties/Ld. Counsel for the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre, KKD Courts, Delhi on 02.04.2026 at 02:00 PM.

List the matter for awaiting the outcome of the mediation proceedings on 30.04.2026 and in the event of failure thereof, the matter will be taken up for completion of pleadings, filing of affidavit qua admission denial of documents and framing of issues.

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/16.03.2026/j